will affect the fair value of recognized assets and liabilities or future cash flows or the Company’s
results of operations. To contend with changes in market prices, the Company constantly reviews its
current and planned expenditures to ensure it has adequate resources to continue operations. The
Company primarily sells goods in Canada and the United States and attempts to limit its exposure by
transacting in the local currency, therefore limiting exposure to foreign exchange rates.

 (d) Foreign exchange

As at December 31, 2015, the Company's US dollar net monetary liabilities totaled $89. Accordingly,
a 5% change in the US dollar exchange rate as at December 31, 2015 on this amount would have
resulted in an exchange gain or loss and therefore net loss would have increased (decreased) by $5.

(e)  Interest rate

The Company has cash balances which are exposed to interest rate fluctuations. The interest rate on
convertible debentures and long term debt is fixed. As at December 31, 2015, cash, convertible
debentures and long term debt totals $265. An increase of 100 basis points in the market interest
rate would have on average, increased net loss by approximately $3, (a 100 basis point decrease
would have had the equal but opposite effect) for the year ended December 31, 2015.

December 31, 2015 Carrying

amount

Contractual

cash flows

0 to 12

months

After 12

months

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 746$   746$   746$   -$

Convertible debentures 36   43   43   -

Long term debt 70   70   20   50

852$   859$   809$   50$

December 31, 2014 Carrying

amount

Contractual

cash flows

0 to 12

months

After 12

months

Bank indebtedness 400$   400$   400$   -$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 967   967   967   -

Advances 401   401   401   -

Convertible debentures 30   35   -   35

Long term debt 90   90   20   70

1,888$   1,893$   1,788$   105$

AUGUSTA INDUSTRIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015 AND 2014
(Expressed in Canadian dollars.  All numbers are in thousands except for share prices expressed in dollars)

24

7. INVESTMENTS

On December 23, 2013, the Company completed the purchase of 3,000 common shares of Pinetree Capital Ltd.
(“Pinetree”), a publicly-traded investment company (TSX: “PNP”).  During the year ended December 31, 2014,
the Company sold 1,940 Pinetree shares which resulted in a gain of $302 on the sale of investments which was
included in the consolidated statement of loss for the year ended December 31, 2014. The fair value of the

[…]

ensure it has adequate resources to continue operations. The Company primarily sells goods in Canada and the

United States and attempts to limit its exposure by transacting in the local currency and therefore limiting

exposure to foreign exchange rates.

Foreign Exchange

The Company operates primarily in Canada and the United States. The presentation currency is Canadian

dollar and the functional currency of the parent company is the Canadian dollars.  As at December 31,

2015, the Company's US dollar net monetary liabilities totaled $89. Accordingly, a 5% change in the US

dollar exchange rate as at December 31, 2015 on this amount would have resulted in an exchange gain or

loss and therefore net loss would have increased (decreased) by $5.

Interest Rate

The Company has cash and bank indebtedness balances which are exposed to interest rate fluctuations.

The interest rate on convertible debentures and long-term debt is fixed. As at December 31, 2015, cash

net of bank indebtedness, convertible debentures and long-term debt totals $265. An increase of 100 basis

points in the market interest rate would have on average, increased net by approximately $3, (a 100 basis

point decrease would have had the equal but opposite effect) for the year ended December 31, 2015.

December 31, 2015 Carrying

amount

Contractual

cash flows

0 to 12

months

After 12

months

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 746$   746$   746$   -$

Convertible debentures 36   43   43   -

Long term debt 70   70   20   50

852$   859$   809$   50$

December 31, 2014 Carrying

amount

Contractual

cash flows

0 to 12

months

After 12

months

Bank indebtedness 400$   400$   400$   -$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 967   967   967   -

Advances 401   401   401   -

Convertible debentures 30   35   -   35

Long term debt 90   90   20   70

1,888$   1,893$   1,788$   105$

Augusta Industries Inc.
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For The Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

26

Capital Management

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic

conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital

structure, the Company may issue new shares or debt. The Company considers its capital to include

shareholders’ equity which amounts to $51 (2014 – deficiency of $1,024).

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company’s ability to continue as a going